
AGENDA

AUGUST 12, 2019

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

 6:00 PM

A. Zoning Appeal Petitions

 1. #ZA-19410-00016 Reference: 2328

Filed:    04/22/2019 Petitioner: RALPH D. PRATT

Address:   3616 N 65TH ST

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to allow an accessory building that exceeds the maximum 

1,000 square foot size. Sec. 27-609(2) states that the total area of such detached accessory building 

shall not exceed 1,000 square feet. The appellate is requesting to build a 1,200 square foot 

accessory structure, a violation of 200 square feet.

 2. #ZA-19410-00026 Reference: 2338

Filed:    06/18/2019 Petitioner: CHRIS TURPEN/ESENCIA ARCHITECTURE LLC

Address:   10770 PARALLEL PKWY

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to allow construction of a canopy within the required front 

yard setback. Sec. 27-466(d)(1) states that a front yard setback of not less than 25 feet is required 

within the CP-2 District. Appellate is requesting a setback of 17 feet, a violation of 8 feet.

 3. #ZA-19410-00027 Reference: 2339

Filed:    06/21/2019 Petitioner: PIZZA HUT

Address:   2815 S 47TH ST

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to allow for a quantity of wall signs that exceed the 

maximum quantity allowed. Sec. 27-728(b)(8)b, Table VIII-11-7(4) states that the number of wall 

signs per each business or institution (occupying a multi-tenant building) which has its own ground 

floor entry way or storefront is one (1). The appellant, a business within a multi-tenant building 

property, is requesting to hang a wall sign on the side fagade of the building, in addition to the 

wall sign that is hung on the fagade above the appellant�s designated entrance in the front of the 

building. The appellant is requesting a total number of two (2) wall signs to be hung on the exterior 

fagades of the building, a violation of one (1) wall sign.
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 4. #ZA-19410-00028 Reference: 2340

Filed:    06/21/2019 Petitioner: LOYD CLAY

Address:   7852 LEAVENWORTH RD

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to allow an accessory structure that exceeds 1000 square 

feet and a concrete slab that exceeds 1000 square feet. Sec. 27-609(2) states that the total area for a 

detached accessory building shall not exceed 1,000 square feet or cover more than 30 percent of 

the required rear yard. Appellate is requesting to allow a structure that is 1220.28 square feet, a 

violation of 220.28 square feet. Sec. 27-675(b)(s) states that the parking, loading or maneuvering 

area must be less than 40 percent of the rear yard and less than 1,000 square feet in area. 

Appellate is requesting a paved parking pad that is 1230 square feet in area, a violation of 230 

square feet.

 5. #ZA-19410-00029 Reference: 2341

Filed:    06/26/2019 Petitioner: NIKOLE HENSON

Address:   1830 QUINDARO BLVD

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to allow for the installation of a structure within the required 

setback, and a fence within the sight distance triangle.  Sec. 27-467(d)(2)a states that setbacks in the 

front yard shall be not less than 25 feet. The appellant is requesting to construct a carport that is 19 

feet, 1 one-fourth inches from the property line, a violation of 5 feet, 10 three-fourths inches. Sec. 

8-198 states that all corner lots shall provide two sight distance triangles, the short leg of which 

shall be 20 feet and the long leg of which shall be 140 feet measured along the curb line or edge of 

pavement. Such area shall be and shall remain free of shrubbery, fences or other obstruction to 

vision more than two feet high, measured from the roadway. The appellant is requesting to erect a 

fence in which 17 feet, 6 one-half inches of the fence is within the south-southeast portion of the 

sight distance triangle and 15 feet, 7 inches of the fence is within the east-southeast portion of the 

sight distance triangle, a violation of a total 33 feet, 1 one half inches linear and a violation of 

136.68 square feet of the distance triangle area.
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 6. #ZA-19410-00030 Reference: 2342

Filed:    06/28/2019 Petitioner: CHRIS THURSTON/THURSTON PROPERTY 

INVESTMENTS

Address:   2870 W 47TH AVE

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to open an ice cream shop in a shopping center. The 

shopping center has three existing restaurants and multiple tenant spaces. The following 

ordinances relate to parking in this area:  Sec.27-464(e) states that uses in C-1 Limited Business 

District require paved off-street parking spaces at a ratio of not less than four spaces per 1,000 

square feet of floor area in the building. Sec. 27-688(a)(12) states that taverns or private clubs 

serving alcoholic or cereal malt beverages shall require one off-street parking space for each 50 

square feet of seating or assembly area plus one space for each remaining 200 square feet of total 

area. Sec. 27-688(a)(5) states that eating places, restaurants, dining rooms, and snack bars shall 

require one off-street parking space for each 50 square feet of seating area plus one space for each 

remaining 300 square feet of total floor area. Such establishments with less than 500 square feet of 

seating area shall supply at least ten off-street parking spaces.  Sec.27-525(3)(e) states that any 

bicycle parking spaces provided within 100 feet of the main entrance of a building may be credited 

towards the on-site parking requirements at a rate of one parking credit for every five bicycle 

parking spaces.  The shopping center has 6,063 square feet of restaurant seating area, 7,522 square 

feet of remaining restaurant area, 620 square feet of remaining tavern area and 41,500 square feet 

of general commercial space. The shopping center also has 12 bicycle parking spaces. The total 

number of required off-street parking spaces for these uses is 313 spaces. Appellant is requesting a 

variance to provide 230 off street parking spaces, a violation of 83 off-street parking spaces. A 

previous variance #2224 was approved to allow a deficit of 73 off-street parking spaces. This 

variance would increase the off-street parking deficit by 10 spaces.

Total number of agenda items:      6
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